

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
18TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT**

EMILY MORRISSEY, TAMMY CARPENTER,
ALIZA EJAZ, and JULIE GURDIN, *individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

TULA LIFE, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2021L0000646

Cardice Adams

e-filed in the 18th Judicial Circuit Court

DuPage County

ENVELOPE: 14059542

2021L0000646

FILEDATE: 7/15/2021 3:42 PM

Date Submitted: 7/15/2021 3:42 PM

Date Accepted: 7/16/2021 1:29 PM

CK

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION	2
A. Overview Of The Litigation	2
B. The Parties' Reasons For Settling	4
III. TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	5
A. The Monetary Relief To The Settlement Class	5
B. The Injunctive Relief	5
C. Notice And Administration Expenses	6
D. Service Awards.....	6
E. Attorneys' Fees.....	7
F. Release And Final Judgment	7
IV. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL.....	8
A. Strength Of The Case On The Merits.....	8
B. A Class-Wide Judgment Would Be Devastating To Defendant.....	9
C. The Complexity Of This Litigation	10
D. The Positive Reaction To The Settlement	11
E. The Lack Of Collusion In The Settlement Process	11
F. Counsels' Opinions Favor Preliminary Approval	11
G. The Procedural Posture Of This Litigation.....	13
V. THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED	14
VI. THE COURT SHOULD PROVISIONALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS, AND ENTER THE PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER.....	15
A. The Settlement Class Is So Numerous That Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable	16
B. There Are Questions Of Fact And Law Common To The Settlement Class, And Common Questions Predominate Over Any Questions Affecting Only Individual Members	17
C. The Class Representatives Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Settlement Class	18
D. A Class Action Is The Appropriate Method For The Fair And Efficient Adjudication Of The Controversy	18
VII. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Intn'l Grp., Inc. et al. v. ACE INA Holdings, et al.</i> , 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	2
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	15
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Borcea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>Brundidge v. Glendale Fed. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 168 Ill. 2d 235 (1995).....	8
<i>Career Concepts, Inc. v. Synergy, Inc.</i> , 865 N.E.2d 385 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007).....	7
<i>Cavoto v. Chicago Nat. League Ball Club, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2291181 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2006).....	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990).....	2, 9, 10, 13
<i>Clark v. TAP Pharmaceutical Prods., Inc.</i> , 343 Ill.App.3d 538 (2003)	16
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Cruz v. Unilock Chicago</i> , 383 Ill. App. 3d 752 (2008).....	16
<i>Frank v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Assoc. of America</i> , 71 Ill. 2d 583 (1978).....	14
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 603 N.E.2d 767 (1992).....	8, 9, 12
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	13
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Frontloading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016).....	12

<i>Kitzes v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 872 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007).....	12
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Langendorf v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 224 Ill. App. 3d 70 (1992).....	8
<i>Lebanon Chiropractic Clinic, P.C. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 Ill. App. 5th 150111 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016).....	9
<i>Martin v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.</i> , 117 Ill.2d 67 (1994).....	17
<i>McNiff v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 892 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. 2008).....	7
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomm's Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	10
<i>People ex rel. Wilcox v. Equity Funding Life Ins. Co.</i> , 61 Ill.2d 303 (1985).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shuts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15
<i>Phillips v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2003 WL 23353492 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Sept. 15, 2003).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Ramirez v. Midway Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 378 Ill. App. 3d 51 (2007).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publishing</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 Ill. App. 2d 150236 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Slimack v. Country Life Ins. Co.</i> , 227 Ill.App.3d 287 (1992).....	17
<i>Steinberg v. Software Associates, Inc.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999).....	2
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Uesco Indus., Inc. v. Poolman of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 993 N.E.2d 97 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013).....	16

Walczak v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.,
365 Ill.App.3d 664 (2006)18

We iner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.,
2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010).....12

STATUTES

735 ILCS 5/2-801passim

735 ILCS 5/2-80311, 14, 15

815 ILCS 505/13

815 ILCS 510/23

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-14

New York’s General Business Law (“GBL”) § 3494

New York’s General Business Law (“GBL”) § 3504

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....2, 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(2)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

299 F.R.D. 160, NACA Guideline 5 (West 2014)6

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth).....7

Newberg on Class Action.....14
